ManuFlo
Flow Measurement & Control Products
a division of
Page 1
MANU ELECTRONICS PTY LTD
MES20_N-0520
MES20-N
PULSE  OUTPUT  ADMIXTURE  FLOWMETER

FOR  24  to 240 VAC PULSE OUTPUT SWITCHING USE  UIC/A2 Or UIC/D for 5-24VDC             7E
FULLY SCALABLE & VARIABLE DIVIDED PULSE INTERFACE CARD (refer  datasheet).
Order Code:  Description
MES20-N Digital pulse: 1000 pulses/Litre
-DSP-OC For ManuFlo equipment
-DSP Other devices (internal pull-up res.)
MES20-N-R Contact closure   60.0 pulses/Litre
-E EDPM base gasket seal option
-T Teflon coated body
MAINTENANCE
If flow becomes excessively restricted, or meter is out of calibration, or pulsehead stops pulsing, then:
1.  Where fitted, push in the locking pin. Hold the pulsehead, turn it anticlockwise, pull up and remove. CAUTION: Do not press on, or impact, the
copper base of the pulsehead. Use a magnet (or UMT8 ManuFlo tester) and rotate at the copper base of the pulsehead  -this should generate
some pulses. If not, check wiring cable connector and external cabling. If still no pulses, replace the pulsehead. If pulsehead does pulse, then
problem may be in flow chamber, so proceed to step 2. (Note: Older transistor/optical pulseheads can be shaken to generate pulses).
2.  To access the measuring chamber, first rotate or remove meter body to access the base screws. Unscrew the 4 x hex bolts in the base,
    remove base plate and base seal  ring. Using long nose pliers, pry and pull out white strainer screen thus unlocking measuring chamber
    assembly. Remove chamber and inspect.
3.  If required, clean chamber parts in warm water with detergent or diluted acid/water  1:5 ratio. Make sure internal chamber wobble disc  roller pin
    is in place and shutter plate is refitted. Re-assemble meter by reinserting measuring chamber +square gasket; secure  in position with strainer.
    Blow into the chamber port to see it turns freely. Place base gasket in position. Refit Base Plate, torque secure screws and calibration test meter.
4. After use with chemicals, if MES20-N  is removed from pipeline, be sure to flush out working chamber with water.
5. To avoid moisture ingress to electronics, always make sure all cable entry glands are secure, cables are looped downwards and the meter  is
    under cover.  IMPORTANT: AFTER  ANY SERVICE, A CALIBRATION CHECK OF THE FLOWMETER MUST BE PERFORMED.
Due to continuous product improvement, specifications may change without notice.
1. Digital DSP
pulsehead
NOTE: A full
complement
of spare parts
is available.
2. Meter Body (Compact lower profile) arrow on meter body
indicates direction of flow
  3. Stainer         5. Measuring Chamber Complete
   7. Base sealer gasket (Whte)   8. Base Plate
   7E. EDPM base seal (Blk)         9. Base body
screws
 4. Wobble Disc / Shutter / Roller
(interals of Measuring Chamber)
MES20-DSP-OC or MES20-DSP
Identifier label located on lid